The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village and Library calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
Village’s and Library's net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Village $  18,537,972 7,435,321  (1,404,828)
Library  4,040,487 1,620,583  (306,193)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) 22,578,459 9,055,904 (1,711,021)

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

72

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Village Library Totals

Total Pension Liability
Service Cost $ 1,142,288 248,970 1,391,258
Interest 6,714,684 1,372,151 8,086,835
Differences Between Expected

and Actual Experience 1,868,005 407,146 2,275,151
Change of Assumptions — — —
Benefit Payments, Including

Refunds of Member Contributions (4,768,475) (1,039,324) (5,807,799)
Net Change in Total Pension Liability 4,956,502 988,943 5,945,445
Total Pension Liability - Beginning 96,309,292 17,441,537 113,750,829

Total Pension Liability - Ending 101,265,794 18,430,480 119,696,274

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contributions - Employer 1,114,869 242,994 1,357,863
Contributions - Members 564,335 123,001 687,336
Net Investment Income (13,117,221) (2,858,995) (15,976,216)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Member Contributions (4,768,475) (1,039,324) (5,807,799)
Other (Net Transfer) 415,943 90,658 506,601
Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position (15,790,549) (3,441,666) (19,232,215)
Plan Net Position - Beginning 109,621,022 20,251,563 129,872,585

Plan Net Position - Ending 93,830,473 16,809,897 110,640,370

Employer's Net Pension Liability 7,435,321 1,620,583 9,055,904

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

73

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023, the Village recognized pension expense of $1,140,577, and the
Library recognized pension expense of $235,511. At December 31, 2023, the Village and the Library reported
deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

[…]

the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

76

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $  75,538,242  57,477,035  42,741,171

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2022 $  125,563,184  64,186,044  61,377,140

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  1,434,898  —  1,434,898
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  8,555,495  —  8,555,495
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  66,649  —  66,649
Changes of Assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - Employer  —  5,003,458  (5,003,458)
Contributions - Employees  —  693,353  (693,353)
Contributions - Other  —  204,308  (204,308)
Net Investment Income  —  8,115,902  (8,115,902)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (6,718,452)  (6,718,452)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (59,874)  59,874
Prior Period Adjustment  —  —  —

Net Changes  3,338,590  7,238,695  (3,900,105)

Balances at December 31, 2023  128,901,774  71,424,739  57,477,035

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

77

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023, the Village recognized pension expense of $5,735,108. At
December 31, 2023, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related
to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 3,099,431 (1,449,273) 1,650,158

[…]

the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

80

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $  68,130,616  50,821,614  36,644,156

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2022 $  120,305,170  65,978,925  54,326,245

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  1,831,526  —  1,831,526
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  8,305,477  —  8,305,477
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  1,617,422  —  1,617,422
Changes of Assumptions  (114,265)  —  (114,265)
Contributions - Employer  —  4,459,673  (4,459,673)
Contributions - Employees  —  753,857  (753,857)
Contributions - Other  —  35,832  (35,832)
Net Investment Income  —  9,946,120  (9,946,120)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (6,449,138)  (6,449,138)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (50,691)  50,691

Net Changes  5,191,022  8,695,653  (3,504,631)

Balances at December 31, 2023  125,496,192  74,674,578  50,821,614

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

81

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023, the Village recognized pension expense of $5,898,823. At
December 31, 2023, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related
to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 3,306,996 (2,270,617) 1,036,379